
 

 

BEFORE 
THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO 

 
In the Matter of the Application 
of Duke Energy Ohio, Inc., to 
Adjust Rider DR-IM and Rider 
AU for 2014 Grid Modernization 
Costs. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
 

 
 
Case No. 15-883-GE-RDR  
 

 

NOTICE OF APPEARANCE OF ADDITIONAL COUNSEL  
BY 

THE OFFICE OF THE OHIO CONSUMERS’ COUNSEL 
 

 

The Office of the Ohio Consumers’ Counsel (“OCC”) hereby provides notice of 

the appearance of Kimberly W. Bojko, with the law firm of Carpenter, Lipps and Leland 

LLP, as additional counsel in the above-captioned case.  Terry L. Etter will remain 

OCC’s counsel of record in this matter.  OCC requests that service of all documents and 

other communications be made to both Mr. Etter and Ms. Bojko from this point forward. 

Respectfully submitted, 

BRUCE J. WESTON (0016973) 
OHIO CONSUMERS’ COUNSEL 

 /s/ Terry L. Etter     
Terry L. Etter (0067445), Counsel of Record 
Kyle L. Kern (0084199) 
Assistant Consumers’ Counsel 

Office of the Ohio Consumers’ Counsel 
10 West Broad Street, Suite 1800 
Columbus, Ohio 43215-3485 
Telephone: (614) 466-7964 (Etter direct) 
Telephone: (614) 466-9585 (Kern direct) 
terry.etter@occ.ohio.gov  
(willing to accept email service) 
Kyle.Kern@occ.ohio.gov 
(willing to accept email service) 
 



 

 

Kimberly W. Bojko (0069402) 
Carpenter Lipps & Leland LLP 
280 Plaza, Suite 1300 
280 N. High Street 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
Telephone: (614) 365-4124 
bojko@carpenterlipps.com 
(willing to accept email service) 

Outside Counsel for the 
Office of the Ohio Consumers’ Counsel 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE  
 

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing Notice of Appearance of Additional 

Counsel was served via electronic transmission upon the parties this 7th day of December 

2015.   

 
 /s/ Terry L. Etter ___________ 
 Terry L. Etter 
 Assistant Consumers’ Counsel 

 
 

SERVICE LIST 
 

Thomas McNamee 
Natalia Messenger 
Assistant Attorney General  
Public Utilities Section 
Attorney General’s Office  
180 East Broad Street, 6th Floor 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
Thomas.mcnamee@puc.state.oh.us 
Natalia.messenger@puc.state.oh.us 
 

Amy B. Spiller 
Elizabeth H. Watts 
Duke Energy Ohio 
139 E. Fourth Street, 1303-Main 
P.O. Box 960 
Cincinnati, Ohio 45201-0960 
Amy.Spiller@duke-energy.com 
Elizabeth.Watts@duke-energy.com 

 
Jennifer L. Spinosi 
Joseph M. Clark 
Direct Energy Services, LLC 
21 E. State St., Suite 1950 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
Jennifer.spinosi@directenergy.com  
Joseph.clark@directenergy.com 
  

 
Colleen L. Mooney 
Ohio Partners for Affordable Energy 
231 West Lima Street 
Findlay, Ohio 45839 
cmooney@ohiopartners.org 

Kimberly W. Bojko 
Carpenter, Lipps & Leland LLC 
280 Plaza, Suite 1300 
280 N. High Street 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
bojko@carpenterlipps.com 
 

 

Attorney Examiner: 
 
Kerry.sheets@puc.state.oh.us  
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